

No. 05-30212

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PAUL J. CARMOUCHE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY, 1ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT; ROBERT ROLAND, CHAIRMAN, T.O. PERRY, JR., VICE-CHAIRMAN, JOHN W. GREENE, E.L. GUIDRY, JR., R.L. HARGROVE, JR., MICHAEL J. KANTROW, SR., JOSEPH MASULLI, HENRY C. PERRETT, JR., ASCENSION DELGADO SMITH, DOLORES SPIKES, EDWIN O. WARE, III, OF THE LOUISIANA BOARD OF ETHICS AND THE SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE FOR CAMPAIGN FINANCE,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Reid Alan Cox, *Of Counsel*
Renee L. Giachino, *Of Counsel*
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
113 South Columbus Street
Suite 310
Alexandria, VA 22314

Harry Rosenberg
Christopher K. Ralston
PHELPS DUNBAR, LLP
365 Canal Street, Suite 2000
New Orleans, LA 70130-6534
Telephone: (504) 566-1311

Jan Witold Baran
Thomas W. Kirby*
Caleb P. Burns
WILEY, REIN & FIELDING
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 719-7000

**Lead Counsel*

CENTER FOR INDIVIUAL FREEDOM,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

No. 05-30212

PAUL J. CARMOUCHE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	17
II. CAMPAIGN STATUTES THAT BURDEN “EXPENDITURES” FOR INDEPENDENT SPEECH MUST PRECISELY, OBJECTIVELY, AND NARROWLY DEFINE THE SPEECH THAT TRIGGERS REGULATION.....	18
A. Regulated “Expenditures” Cannot Be Defined In Terms Of The Hypothetical Inferences That Enforcement Authorities Believe Audiences May Draw.....	22
B. <i>McConnell</i> Does Not Relax The Stringent Demands Of The First Amendment.....	26
III. LOUISIANA’S DEFINITION OF “EXPENDITURE” DOES NOT PROVIDE THE PRECISE, OBJECTIVE, AND NARROW GUIDANCE THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT DEMANDS.....	30
IV. LOUISIANA’S DEFINITION OF “EXPENDITURE” MUST EITHER BE DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR SUBJECT TO A NARROWING CONSTRUCTION.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDICES	
A. Louisiana Statutes	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

- B. Advisory Opinion, Ethics Board Docket No. 99-580 (Sept. 17, 1999)
- C. Opinion of the Louisiana Board of Ethics, No. 2003-746, *In the Matter of Republican State Leadership Committee* (Jan. 13, 2005)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Spear,</i> 356 F.3d 651 (6 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 453	17, 29, 32
<i>Bailey v. Morales,</i> 190 F.3d 320 (5 th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,</i> 328 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 2003)	20, 25, 26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore,</i> 288 F.3d 187 (5 th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Christian Action Network v. FEC,</i> 100 F.3d 1049 (4 th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Citizens For Responsible Government State PAC v. Davidson,</i> 236 F.3d 1174 (10 th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	15
<i>Dart v. Brown,</i> 717 F.2d 1491 (5 th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board,</i> 78 F.3d 920 (5 th Cir. 1996)	15, 20, 33
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	34

<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1 st Cir. 1991)	24
<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform Immediately Committee</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980)	24
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9 th Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	passim
<i>Hatten v. Rains</i> , 854 F.2d 687 (5 th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Hill v. City of Houston, Texas</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5 th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	15, 20, 32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	passim
<i>National Solid Waste Management Association v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5 th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	19
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	15, 20

<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15, 22
<i>Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance</i> , 587 F.2d 159 (5 th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , <i>Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	19
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	20
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15, 20
<i>Williams v. Kaufman County</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5 th Cir. 2003)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5

STATE STATUTES

LSA-R.S. 18:1481, <i>et seq.</i>	10
LSA-R.S. 18:1483	passim
LSA-R.S. 18:1491.7	12, 13, 14
LSA-R.S. 18:1501.1	2, 4, 12, 14
LSA R.S. 18:1505.1	14
LSA-R.S. 18:1505.4	2, 4, 14
LSA-R.S. 18:1505.5	2, 4, 14
LSA-R.S. 18:1505.6	2, 4, 14
LSA-R.S. 18:1511.1	10
LSA-R.S. 18:1511.2	10
LSA-R.S. 18:1511.6	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1980 La. Acts 786	11
-------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Opinion, Board of Ethics, No. 99-580 (Sept. 17, 1999)	10, 11, 16, 30
Opinion, Louisiana Board of Ethics, No. 2003-746, <i>In the Matter of Republican State Leadership Committee</i> (Jan. 13, 2005).....	passim
